ORDINANCE NO. 390

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE FREPARATION OF AND DIRECTING THE EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CANBY AND THE WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY FOR THE EXCHANGE OF ELECTRICAL FACILITIES OWNED BY THE WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY AND WATER FACILITIES OWNED BY THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the City of Canby, Oregon, a Municipal corporation, has approved the construction of a City sewer system complete with main lines, laterals, and sewage treatment plant, and for that purpose has sold sewer bonds, purchased land for a treatment plant site, and let a contract for construction of said treatment plant, and

WHEREAS, in the construction of said treatment plant a water well was drilled at said site and the same being in close proximity to land owned by the WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY, a Washington corporation, and

WHEREAS, the said City is presently without electric power facilities to serve said plant, but the WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY does have such facilities and are willing to share with the City the use of power poles and a primary power distribution line to enable the City to purchase electricity from Portland General Electric Company at a substantial savings in cost which the City would otherwise incur if it had to construct its own power line, and

WHEREAS, the WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY is presently without an adequate or sanitary domestic water supply for serving the company's log dump which is situated near the City's sewer treatment plant, and the City does have a sufficient water supply and is willing to share with the WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY for its domestic water needs at said log dump, and

WHEREAS, it is deemed advisable for all concerned that the said parties reduce to writing an agreement to be entered into between them providing for the exchange of said facilities, now therefore

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the City Attorney prepare an agreement as may be acceptable to the WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY providing for the exchange of electrical facilities and water facilities by and between the City of Canby and the WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY; and upon its approval by the Canby City ^Council, that the Mayor of Canby execute

-1-

said contract on behalf of said City.

<u>Section 2</u>: That all other ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.

Section 3: That it being deemed by the City Council of the City of Canby that an emergency exists, this ordinance shall go into effect immediately upon its final passage.

Passed on its first reading of the Council held on the 6th day of September, 1955; ordered posted as provided by City Charter and to come up for final action at the regular meeting of the Council to be held October 3rd, 1955, at the hour of 8:00 o'clock P. M., Standard Oregon Time, in the Canby City Hall.

RB Eucrope

ATTEST:

HBEbuny City Recorder

Passed on final reading this 3rd day of October, 1955, by the follow-

ing vote:

YEAS: 5

NAYS: O

Submitted to the Mayor this 3rd day of October, 1955.

Approved by the Mayor this 3rd day of October, 1955.

N B Eurole

ATTEST:

52 vans City Recorder